

Ceylon Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY.

Published by Authority.

No. 5,887-WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 1902.

Part I.--Minutes, Proclamations, Appointments, &c.

Separate paging is given to each Part in order that it may be filed separately.

APPOINTMENTS, &c., BY THE GOVERNOR.

R. GILLS F. WALKER having been granted leave of absence from October 9, 1902, to February 18,1903, His Excellency the Governor has, by an Instrument dated November 3, 1902, under the Public Seal of this Island, by virtue of the powers in him vested, and in pursuance of the Instructions of Her late Majesty Queen Victoria, dated December 6, 1889, been pleased to appoint Mr. John Norman Campbell, who vacated his appointment as an Unofficial Member of the Legislative Council of this Island on September 23, 1902, to be provisionally, subject to His Majesty's contrmation or disallowance of such appointment, an Unofficial Member of the Legislative Council of the Island of Ceylon, during the absence of Mr. GILES F. WALKER from the Island, or during His Majesty's pleasure.

Mr. W. H. Figg having been granted leave of absence from October 30, 1902, to June 30, 1903, His Excellency the Governor has, by an Instrument dated November 4, 1902, under the Public Seal of this Island, by virtue of the powers in him vested, and in pursuance of the Instructions of Her late Majesty Queen Victoria, dated December 6, 1889, been pleased to appoint Mr. STANLEY BOIS to be provisionally, subject to His Majesty's confirmation or disallowance of such appointment, an Unofficial Member of the Legislative Council of the Island of Ceylon, during the absence of Mr. W. H. Figgfrom the Island, or during His Majesty's pleasure.

By His Excellency's command,
EVERARD IM THURN,
Colonial Secretary's Office, Colonial Secretary.
Colombo, November 5, 1902.

Instrument dated November 5, 1902, under the Public Seal of this Island, by virtue of the powers in him vested; and in pursuance of the Instructions of Her late Majesty Queen Victoria, dated December 6, 1889, been pleased to appoint Mr. EDWARD ROSLING to be provisionally, subject to His Majesty's confirmation or disallowance of such appointment, an Unofficial Member of the Legislative Council of the Island of Ceylon, during His Majesty's pleasure, in succession to Mr J. N. CAMPBELL.

By His Excellency's command,

EVERARD IM THURN, Colonial Secretary.

Colonial Secretary's Office, Colombo, November 5, 1902.

IS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR has been pleased to appoint the Hon. Mr. JOSEPH GRENIER to be a Commissioner of Assize under section 24 of the Courts Ordinance, No. 1 of 1889, with effect from November 1, 1902.

By His Excellency's command,

EVERARD IM THURN,

Colombo, Novem